Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM523046

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS - Release of

Reel/Frame 5106-0120.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
U.S. Bank National Association		05/08/2019	National Banking Association:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE HARRIS SOUP COMPANY				
Street Address:	17711 NE Riverside Parkway				
City:	Portland				
State/Country:	OREGON				
Postal Code:	97230				
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4462247	STEAKMAN JACK'S	
Registration Number:	4456528	MODERN BISTRO	
Registration Number:	3796044	HARRY'S FRESH FOODS HEALTHY BISTRO	
Registration Number:	3573385	HARRY'S FRESH FOODS	
Registration Number:	3180733	JUMPIN' JILLIE'S	
Registration Number:	3054527	SMOKIN' STAMPEDE	
Registration Number: 3028620 BAD		BAD JACK'S	
Registration Number:	istration Number: 2524452 HEAVEN'S DELIGHT		
Registration Number:	2371273	DAD'S BATHTUB	
Registration Number:	2221780	STEAKMAN JACK'S	
Registration Number:	3167028	HARRY'S	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147467777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

214.746.7700 Phone:

Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Heather McKinney

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0664

900498080

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H. McKinney-56291.0008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Heather McKinney

SIGNATURE: /Heather McKinney/

DATE SIGNED: 05/10/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=The Harris Soup Company - Release IP Liens (Executed) (002)#page1.tif source=The Harris Soup Company - Release IP Liens (Executed) (002)#page2.tif source=The Harris Soup Company - Release IP Liens (Executed) (002)#page3.tif source=The Harris Soup Company - Release IP Liens (Executed) (002)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0665

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of May 8, 2019, is made by U.S. Bank National Association, with offices located at 1420 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, Seattle, WA 98101 (the "Assignor"), in favor of THE HARRIS SOUP COMPANY, an Oregon corporation (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 21, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Assignee granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to the Lender for the ratable benefit of itself and the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks, dated as of August 21, 2013 (the "Notice") was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2013 at Reel 5106 / Frame 0120;

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires that the Assignor terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Notice, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its continuing lien on and continuing security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignee all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral.
- **SECTION 3**. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, or the Assignee's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- **SECTION 4.** Further Assurances. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignee's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0666

CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Vice

as Assignor

Name:

ja bete va Solto

43 Bat.

ÇŞŞŞ

Title: Senjor

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Status	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
CTC ARABANI IA CUID	Hairad Chara	D	Number	Date	Number	Date
STEAKMAN JACK'S	United States	Registered	85939780	22-MAY-2013	4462247	07-JAN-2014
STEAKMAN JACK'S						
MODERN BISTRO	United States	Registered	85827149	18-JAN-2013	4456528	24-DEC-2013
MODERN						
HARRY'S FRESH	United States	Cancelled	77233088	18-JUL-2007	3796044	01-JUN-2010
FOODS HEALTHY			4 3 128			
BISTRO Caldry Contro						
**************************************			4			
HARRY'S FRESH	United States	Cancelled	77230917	16-JUL-2007	3573385	10-FEB-2009
FOODS						
77.				la agr		
VIOUII/A			3, 44.41	regi		į
			\$ · ·			
JUMPIN' JILLIE'S	United States	Registered	78796368	20-JAN-2006	3180733	05-DEC-2006
JUMPIN' JILLIE'S			2.7	şă.		
SMOKIN'	United States	Cancelled	78556258	28-JAN-2005	3054527	31-JAN-2006
STAMPEDE						
SMOKIN' STAMPEDE			i e			
BAD JACK'S	United States	Registered	78509437	-08 NOV 2004	2020000	
DAU JACE 3	Officed States	negistered	78009437	01-NOV-2004	3028620	13-DEC-2005
			jaki			
BAD JACK'S						
HEAVEN'S	United States	Registered	76050829	18-MAY-2000	2524452	01-JAN-2002
DELIGHT	Contact Cineca	THE BISTES EX	7000000	72-18841-2000	*JY444X	01-3WM-5005
DAD'S BATHTUB	United States	Registered	75813461	04-OCT-1999	2371273	25-JUL-2000
STEAKMAN JACK'S	United States	Registered	75454411	23-MAR-1998	2221780	02-FEB-1999
HARRY'S	United States	Cancelled	74673508	15-MAY-1995	3167028	07-NOV-2006
4 Paris			14.11	**		
JUNE				lys to		
AND TO 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10				<u> </u>		1

WEIL:\97027489\1\56291,0008

RECORDED: 05/10/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0669